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PURPOSE RESULTS RESULTS (Continued)

towards CBD, and likelihood of CBD use in various medical conditions CBD and its usage in a clinical setting? CBD and the likelihood of using CBD for chronic pain, acute pain, and
with the intent to identify knowledge gaps, misconceptions, and ' other conditions in a clinical setting?

_ Agree Disagree
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' ACKGROUND Importance of Additional Guidance (knowledge) ° (455) ° (19) » Statistically significant correlations between every individual attitude item
| would like to know more about CBD for recommending to m 91.5 % (461 8.5% (43 : : : : :
Many Americans have begun to seek alternative and natural oatients. (knowledge). 9o > 491 * (49 regarding efficacy, safety, and knowledge (p<.000) with all three likelihood of
remedies, for common medical conditions previously treated by | am comfortable with my knowledge level of CBD 33.1 % (167) 66.9 % (337) use variables including chronic pain, acute pain, and other conditions.
prescription drugs. Ly e ) Relationships between Attitudes and Use Chronic Pain  Acute Pain Use Other Uses
= D it : in CBD iosit d the A . | am satisfied with my ability to educate patients about risk, 29.8 % (150) 70.2 % (354) Use
SSpl e_ an increase In .CUFIOSI y and use among e merican benefits, and drug interactions of CBD (knowledge). Attitudes re D re D re D
population, there are no studies that assess Nurse Practitioner (NP) CBD could potentially be an effective adjunctive 94.4 % (476) 5.6% (28)
provider's knowledge and attitudes towards CBD or the factors treatment for pain (effectiveness). fBDt coulolf potepti?llfx;_be a? effective adjunctive 536  .000  .391 .000 465  .000
: ; . : CBD could potentially be an effective adjunctive treatment for 94.8% (478) 5.2% (26) reatment ifor pain (efificacy).
affecting NP's decisions for its use. | some other conditions (effectiveness). CBD could potentially be an effective adjunctive 518 000 363  .000  .537  .000
= 2019 Gallup Poll on CBD use: 14% — about 1 in 7 — of U.S. adults treatment for some other conditions (efficacy).
The benefits of CBD for treatment in some conditions 88.7% (447) 11.3 % (57) The benefits of CBD for treatment in some conditions 459 .000 375 .000 456 .000
personally use CBD prOdUCtS outweigh the potential risks of CBD (safety). outweigh the potential risks of CBD (safety).
SAM P LE There is sufficient research and information on CBD therapies 40.7 % (205) 59.3 % (299) There i.s syfficient resea.r.ch and inform.ation on CBD 322 .000 240 .000 336 .000
in some conditions for use with patients (safety). :he;'atpl)es in some conditions for use with patients
- - : : : safety).
= 504 Cer_tlfled Nurse Practltlo_ners | | | | | Current Iaw_s and regulations surrm_mdlng CBD manufacturing 24.0 % (121) 76.0 % (383) Current laws and regulations surrounding CBD 180 000 211 000 155 000
= Convenience sample recruited via email from nursing organizations, and packaging adequately support its use (safety). manufacturing and packaging adequately support its
rofessional and personal networks, and snowball sampling through LI (BEE )
P P : : ' PiNg J | am comfortable with my knowledge level of CBD .348 .000 273 .000 371 .000
word of mouth and social networking sites. Self-Rated CBD Excellent Good Fair Poor None (knowledge).
= Inclusion criteria: a) licensed nurse practitioner, (b) English-speaking, Knowledge Level % N % N % N % N % N | am satisfied with my ability to educate patients about 325 .000 271 .000  .338  .000
and (c) ability to access the online questionnaire : : o o : risk, benefits, and drug interactions of CBD
Yy 4.8% (24) 21.2% (107) 41.9% (211) 29.0% (146) 3.2% (16) (knowledge).
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Gender (N= 504) Characteristics recommending to my patients. (knowledge
. Female 478 99.6 % | |Certification (N= 504) 65.69 70.00 0 100 14.99 Importance of additional guidance .340 .000 250 .000 283 .000
« Non-Binary 2 0.4 %| |* Adult/Geriatrics 65 12.9 % CONCLUSIONS
— * Psych/Mental Health 46 9.1 %
Ethnicity (N= 504) | |+ Acutercare 40 7.9 % Likelihood of Use (n=504) = Findings suggest significant positive correlation between attitudes and knowledge
Y XfycaS}f;er_Can 422 82-3 Ojo . Pediatrics 26 5.2 % 100.0% and the likelihood of recommending CBD in clinical practice.
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. Hispanic or Latino 18 T \'\/"V‘(’)':r']pe'ﬁ,s Hoalth 13 g-g 0§° 90.0% = Majority of NPs are more likely to recommend CBD as an adjunctive treatment
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» Not Specified 14 2.8 % Years as an NP (N=496) SLO% option for chronic pain and other conditions and least likely to recommend CBD
+ Asian/ Pacific Islander 12 24%| o el BT e 60.5% as an adjunctive treatment option for acute pain.
Median : 5.0 50.0% | °45_2% = NPs are open to recommending CBD as a treatment option and believe the
Highest Level of Education g G0 AC 40.0% 39.2% 39.5% benefits of CBD outweigh the risk for various conditions across the lifespan.
(N-M580;1‘) 05| 8049 Age (N=499) 30.0% = 70% (354) of NPs are not satisfied with their ability to educate their patients about
° : 0 - o . . . . .
. DNP a7| 1730 nggn“_“égo 20.0% benefits and risks of CBD and 96% (486) of the respondents in this study felt it
. PhD 12| 2.4%| |Range: 25.0.73.0 182? was important that all NPs receive additional guidance about CBD.
| Chronic Pain Other Conditions Acute Pain = Findings identify knowledge gaps, misconceptions, and barriers to use.
Likely m Not Likely = Data provided encourages educational/training opportunities to promote CBD
M ETHO. use, thereby improving the overall quality of life and health of patients.
RQ. 2- Is th qnifi t relat hip bet NPS’ = Data provided from this study explores the rationale for further research to better
Cross-sectional descriptive correlational survey design. - - [s Ihere a significant relationship between INFsS understand the therapeutic potential of CBD in treating chronic pain, anxiety,
= Qualtrics® was used to distribute an online questionnaire and cover letter knowledge of CBD and their likelihood of using CBD? depression, sleep disorders, and other medical conditions.

over a 12-week period.
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questions that assess demographic characteristics, knowledge regarding knowledge scores and the likelihood of use for chronic pain (r, = 229

CBD, attitudes about CBD and its use, likelihood to use CBD, and questions 0.14, p < .001). And likelihood of use for other conditions ( r. = 0.18,

about future educational preferences. p < .001). =
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